# OP \$190.00 295645

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM420262

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                          | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|-------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| HANDY SEAFOOD<br>INCORPORATED |          | 02/02/2017     | Corporation: MARYLAND |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | SANTANDER BANK, N.A.                |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1500 Market Street, 25th Floor      |
| City:           | Philadelphia                        |
| State/Country:  | PENNSYLVANIA                        |
| Postal Code:    | 19102                               |
| Entity Type:    | National Association: UNITED STATES |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

| Property Type                                    | Number  | Word Mark                               |
|--|---------|---|
| Registration Number:                             | 2956455 | HANDY                                   |
| Registration Number: 2731754                     |         |   |
| Registration Number: 3851160 CRAB HOUSE BY HANDY |         | CRAB HOUSE BY HANDY                     |
| Registration Number: 3166723 SAVOI               |         | SAVORY BAY                              |
| Registration Number: 4353673                     |         | SAVORY BAY                              |
| Registration Number: 4522975 GASTROPUB COLLI     |         | GASTROPUB COLLECTION HANDY SEAFOOD EST. |
| Registration Number: 4905113 CRAB HOUSE BY HANDY |         | CRAB HOUSE BY HANDY                     |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4750

**Email:** ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Darlena Bari Stark

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | F169091 Handy Seafood |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Janet S. Wamsley      |

TRADEMARK 900399019 REEL: 006012 FRAME: 0930

| SIGNATURE:                               | /Janet S. Wamsley/ |  |
|--|--------------------|--|
| DATE SIGNED:                             | 03/20/2017         |  |
| Total Attachments: 4                     |                    |  |
| source=HANDY SEAFOOD TM FILING#page2.tif |                    |  |
| source=HANDY SEAFOOD TM FILING#page3.tif |                    |  |
| source=HANDY SEAFOOD TM FILING#page4.tif |                    |  |
| source=HANDY SEAFOOD TM FILING#page5.tif |                    |  |

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, HANDY SEAFOOD INCORPORATED, f/k/a Handy International Incorporated, a Maryland Corporation (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to SANTANDER BANK, N.A. (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Credit and Security Agreement by, among others, the Grantor and the Grantee, dated as of May 30, 2013 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement"). The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Agreement, the provisions of the Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 2nd day of February, 2017.

HANDY SEAFOOD INCORPORATED, f/k/a Handy International Incorporated, as Grantor

By:

Name: Tadd Title: CV=0

SANTANDER BANK, N.A., as Grantee

By: Name:

Title:

# SCHEDULE A

| U.S. TRADEMARK  |          |  |            |  |
|---|----------|--|------------|--|
| Mark  | Reg. No. | Goods  | Reg. Date  | Next Deadline/Status   |
| HANDY   | 2956455  | seafood, namely fish,<br>crabs, salmon cakes and<br>crab cakes   | 5/31/05    | Renewal due<br>5/31/2025   |
|   | 2731754  | seafood, namely fish,<br>crabs, salmon cakes, crab<br>cakes, crab meat and<br>shrimp   | 7/1/03     | Renewal due<br>7/1/2023  |
| GRAS COUNTY OUT   | 3851160  | seafood; prepared appetizers and entrees consisting primarily of seafood; packaged appetizers and entrees consisting primarily of seafood; frozen appetizers and entrees consisting primarily of seafood   | 9/21/2010  | Declaration of Use due<br>9/21/2016<br>Will not renew; Replaced<br>by Reg. 4905113 |
| SAVORY BAY  | 3166723  | seafood  | 10/31/2006 | Next renewal due<br>10/31/26   |
| SAVORY BAY  | 4353673  | Prepared entrees and appetizers consisting primarily of seafood; Seafood cakes; Crab cakes; Crab and shrimp cakes  | 6/18/2013  | Declaration of Use due<br>6/18/2018  |
| STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STROPIES<br>STR | 4522975  | Frozen prepared packaged entrees and appetizers consisting primarily of shrimp, crab, or other seafood; Prepared entrees and appetizers consisting primarily of seafood; Seafood cakes; Crab cakes; Crab and shrimp cakes; Fish cakes; Crabs; Seafood; Shellfish for | 4/29/2014  | Declaration of Use due<br>4/29/2020  |

|                     |                 | human consumption  |                   |  |
|---------------------|-----------------|--|-------------------|--|
| CRAB HOUSE BY HANDY | Reg.<br>4905113 | Processed seafood; Prepared appetizers and entrees consisting primarily of seafood; Packaged appetizers and entrees consisting primarily of seafood; Frozen appetizers and entrees consisting primarily of seafood | February 23, 2016 | Declaration of Use due<br>between February 23,<br>2021 - February 23, 2022 |

2095782.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006012 FRAME: 0935

**RECORDED: 03/20/2017**